



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2409/2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12805/2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2409/2025**

NEW LAXMI GENERAL STORE
THR. PROPRIETOR MR. VIJAY PARVAT PATEL ..APPELLANT
VS.
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER
MUMBAI & ANR. ..RESPONDENTS

Adv. Vishal Kanade a/w. Adv. Janhavee Joshi i/b. Adv. J. J. Shah for
appellant.
Adv. Pallavi Khale i/b. Adv. Komal Punjabi for respondent no.1– BMC.
Dr. Satish Sharma – respondent no.2 in person present.

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.
DATE : 25 NOVEMBER 2025.**

P.C. :

- 1.** Not on board; taken on board.
- 2.** This matter has been moved in order to extend the status-quo order granted by this Court on 13 October 2025 and thereafter, continued by an order dated 11 November 2025.
- 3.** The matter was supposed to come up on board before the regular Court, however the matter is not shown on board, as regular Court is not available today.
- 4.** By consent, stand over to **1 December 2025**.
- 5.** Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)