

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2409 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12805 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2409 OF 2025**

New Laxmi General Store through Proprietor Mr. ...Appellant
Vijay Parvat Patel

Versus

The Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai And ...Respondents
Anr

*Ms. Janvee Joshi, i/b, JJ Shah, for the Appellant.
Ms. Pallavi Khare, i/b, Ms. Komal Punjabi, for the Respondent-BMC.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : February 03, 2026

P. C. :

1. Heard.
2. Admit.
3. Call for record and proceedings.
4. Advocate Pallavi Khare, waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1-BMC.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12805 OF 2025

5. Let the affidavit in reply be filed on or before 4th March, 2026.

6. Stand over to **11th March, 2026.**
7. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]